
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

BASFORD AND BESTWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 25 May 2016 
 
Time:  4.30 pm 
 
Place: LB 31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Resilience 
 
Governance Officer: Mark Leavesley   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4302 
 
 

   
1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
 

2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

 

3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
If you need advice on declaring an interest, please contact the 
Governance Officer above, if possible before the day of the meeting 
 

 

5  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 24 February 2016 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 10 

6  AREA 2 COMMITTEE COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES  
Report of Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

11 - 18 

7  POLICE UPDATE  
Inspector Clarke to report 
 

19 - 20 

8  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES UPDATES  
 

 

  (a) Capital programme and major works  
 Report of Chief Executive, Nottingham City Homes 
 

21 - 26 

  (b) Performance  
 Report of Tenancy and Estate Manager, North Area 
 

27 - 40 

Public Document Pack



 
9  RIGHT TRACK: PERFORMANCE TO DATE  

Gary Cawthorne to report 
 

41 - 46 

10  AREA COMMITTEE FINANCE AND DELEGATED AUTHORITY – Q4 
JANUARY TO MARCH 2016  
Report of Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

47 - 52 

11  AREA 2 COMMITTEE PRIORITIES ACTION PLAN  
Report of Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

53 - 60 

12  BASFORD AND BESTWOOD PRIORITIES AND KEY ISSUES  
Report of Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

61 - 68 

13  AREA CAPITAL FUND  
Report of Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

69 - 78 

14  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
To consider meeting at Loxley House, Station Street, at 4.30pm on the 
following Wednesdays: 
 
2016   2017 
28 September 29 March 
14 December 
 

 

 
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
BASFORD AND BESTWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House on 24 February 2016 from 
4.33pm to 5.48pm 
 
Membership 
 

 

Present Absent 
Councillor Brian Grocock (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Alex Norris 
Councillor David Smith 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
 

Councillor Cat Arnold 
Councillor Michael Wildgust (Chair) 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
James Fullerton ) Bestwood Estate Community Centre 
Sharon Fullerton ) 
Mark Leavesley - Governance Officer 
Dale Griffin ) 
Heidi May ) Locality Management Officer 
Gursharan Nijran ) 
Wade Adams - Nottingham City Homes Officer 
Michael Savage - Nottingham City Homes (Tenant Representative) 
Inspector Bruce Clarke - Nottinghamshire Police 
Councillor Dave Trimble  ) 
Alex Brown ) ParkLives 
Eddie Curry ) 
 
38  CHAIR 

 
In the absence of Councillor Wildgust, Councillor Grocock chaired the meeting. 
 
39  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Wildgust (personal) 
 
40  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
41  MINUTES 

 
The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2015 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair of the meeting. 
 
42  PARKLIVES HEALTHY LIFESTYLE ACTIVITY PROGRAMME 2016 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Sport and Culture, and received 
a joint presentation by Councillor Trimble, Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture, 
Eddie Curry, Head of Parks and Open Spaces, and Alex Brown, Community Sport 

Page 3

Agenda Ite
[...]
s week (15 - 24 July) and October half-
term holiday (17 - 28 October); 
 

 continuous blocks of activity (a set timetable where activities will be taking 
place at the same time of day, in the same park each week for the duration of 
the block) during 6 June - 22 July (7 weeks spring-summer), 27 July - 31 
August (5 week family focussed summer holidays) and 5 September - 14 
October (6 week autumn block). 

 
During discussion, the following comments were made: 
 

 it is important that local people get involved and use their local park, therefore 
communicating the events etc needs to be done as widely as possible, not just 
relying on social media / electronic communication, as the project covers all age 
groups, some of which won’t use the internet. 

Page 4



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 24.02.16 

3 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to note the 2016 ParkLives Programme of activities and events as detailed 

above; 
 
(2) that local representatives forward to the Head of Parks and Open Spaces 

nominations for ParkLives ambassadors and activators; 
 
(3) to note the contact email - parklives@nottinghamcity.gov.uk. 
 
43  EASYLINK BUS SERVICE - UPDATE 

 
RESOLVED to note the information regarding Easylink Bus Service, a door to 
door service using fully wheelchair accessible buses, allowing passengers to 
get to shops, leisure activities and medical and other appointments, operated 
by Nottingham Community Transport on behalf of the City and County 
Councils. For more details, 0115 9691801 or www.ct4nottingham.co.uk/easylink  
 
44  AREA 2 COMMUNITY EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS UPDATE 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to approve the establishment of an employment and skills area 2 

partnership, with terms of reference, membership, officers, reporting 
system and frequency of meetings to be decided at the next Area 2 
Cluster meeting; 

 
(2) that consideration will be given at the next Area 2 cluster meeting to a 

possible merger with the Area 1 and/or 3 partnerships, to create a 
combined approach to the North area. 

 
45  LOCAL PLAN PART 2: LAND AND PLANNING POLICIES DOCUMENT 

 
RESOLVED to note that 
 
(1) the Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Polices Document (Publication 

Version) and accompanying Policies Map, detailing the site plans and 
development principles of Basford and Bestwood sites, have been 
published for consultation, which ends at 5.00pm on 11 March 2016; 

 
(2) consultation documents can be viewed at 

www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/localplan. 
 
46  AREA COMMITTEE PRIORITIES ACTION PLAN 

 
Dale Griffin, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented the report of the 
Director of Neighbourhood Services, detailing the Area 2 Priorities which had been 
agreed at the November 2015 Area Committee. A series of actions had been 
developed at Area Cluster meetings, progress of which will be reported regularly to 
the Committee. 
 

Page 5

mailto:parklives@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
http://www.ct4nottingham.co.uk/easylink
http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/localplan


Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 24.02.16 

4 

The main points were: 
 

 Area committee priorities will link to the City Council’s current ambitions, as set 
out in the City Council Plan 2015-19 and the actions developed for each priority 
will be led by appropriate service teams and partnerships; 
 

 by developing clear area focussed priorities, covering two or three wards, each 
Area Chair will be able to examine the work being undertaken at a ‘grass roots’ 
level to see where there may be gaps in provision and/or where targets and 
outcomes can be improved;  

 

 there are 4 main priorities, with actions as follows: 
 

Crime and grime 
 

Action By who Timescale 

To purchase a re-deployable 
CCTV camera in each ward that 
can be utilised in hotspot areas  

Neighbourhood Management & 
Woodlands Surveillance Control 

February 
2016 

To identify priority fly tipping / 
litter areas and ensure they are 
addressed in a maintenance 
regime  

City Services Feb
[...]
LVED to note the Area Priorities and Actions and that progress will be 
reported to future Committee meetings. 
 
47  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES 

 
(a) Performance update 
 
Wade Adams, Tenancy and Estates Manager, NCH, updated the Committee on 
performance against key issues, such as anti-social behaviour, rent collection and 
repairs, which are linked to local priorities. 
 
RESOLVED to note the performance against key indicators, as detailed in the 
report. 
 
(b) Environmental schemes 
 
RESOLVED to note that there are no environmental schemes to be approved at 
this meeting and, therefore, the remaining balances of £44,420 (Basford) and 
£30,975 (Bestwood) were available for future environmental schemes. 
 
48  NOTTINGHAMSHIRE POLICE UPDATE 

 
Inspector Clarke updated the Committee as follows: 
 
Basford Ward 
 
Compared to 2014, dwelling burglary has reduced 28%, and total crime is down 13%. 
There are also reductions in robbery (down 66%) and ASB offences (down 23%), but 

Page 7



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 24.02.16 

6 

increases in criminal damage, with 10 more offences, theft up 11 offences and 1 
extra sexual offence. 
 
Highlights of NPT activity during this period include: 
 
 Local persistent offender found guilty at Nottm Youth Court of theft and sentenced to a 

youth referral order of 9 months, with 10 days activities. 

 Robbery offender charged for offence on Vernon Road. 

 Drugs warrant executed on Rempton Drive. 

 Community Protection Warning Notices issued on Naworth Close and Acton Avenue for 
environmental issues. 

 
The Community Priority continues to be off road bikes, which are causing nuisance 
around the whole ward. Recorded sexual offences have also seen an increase of 8, 
due to historic reports from the 1970s and 80s. 
 
The focus currently is ASB. In July 2015, a 3G CCTV camera was used around Kyle 
View. However, the problem moved firstly to the Elmbridge area, then to the 
Chediston Vale Park area and the Ridgeway. A 
[...]
ence supplied by the community) to tackle 
issues that cause concern, helping to increase reporting, trust and confidence. 

Page 8



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 24.02.16 

7 

 
The ward priority currently is in relation to the environmental issues in the Belconnen 
Road and Wyton Close areas. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to note the update provided by Inspector Clarke; 
 
(2) that future reports include numbers alongside the percentage figures. 
 
49  FINANCE AND DELEGATED AUTHORITY: Q3 - OCTOBER TO 

DECEMBER 2015 
 

Dale Griffin and Gursharan Nijran, Neighbourhood Development Officers, presented 
the report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services, detailing decisions taken under 
delegated authority during October to December 2015. 
 
RESOLVED to note the actions taken under delegated authority by the Director 
of Neighbourhood Services in respect of projects in Area 2 as follows: 

 

 
 
 

 
Bestwood Ward 

 

  

Southglade Library Christmas 2015 200 
  

Scheme to be de-committed  

  

Christmas Lights 2015 3,000 
  

Total available allocation 33,466 

Total de-committed 4,475 

Total allocated at 31/12/2015 24,805 

Total available at 31/12/2015 13,136 

 
50  WARD PERFORMANCE: Q3 – OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2015 

 
Dale Griffin and Gursharan Nijran, Neighbourhood Development Officers, presented 
the report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services, detailing achievements and 
emerging issues in regard to key issues and themes, linked to the Nottingham Plan 
2020. The report provided updates on the key ward priorities in relation to community 
engagement, finance, crime and ASB, cleansing and environmental issues, 
unemployment, housing, Community Protection, fire and local health priorities. 
 
RESOLVED to note the performance in each ward in relation to themes in the 
Nottingham Plan 2020, as detailed in the report. 
 

Basford Ward (£) 
  

Highbury Vale Christmas Play scheme and Party 500 
  

Total available allocation 15,580 
Total allocated at 31/12/2015 7,400 
Total available at 31/12/2015 8,180 

Page 9



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 24.02.16 

8 

51  AREA CAPITAL FUND -  2015/16 PROGRAMME 
 

Dale Griffin and Gursharan Nijran, Neighbourhood Development Officers, presented 
the report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services, detailing the latest spend under 
the Area Capital Fund 2015-16 (ACF), including highways and footways. 
 
Basford ward Scheme (£) 
Runton Drive footpaths (from LTP funds) 337 

Greenwich Avenue signage 1,000 
Mill Street playing field litter bins 3,000 
Runton Drive footpaths (from public realm funds) 13,702 

Heatherley Drive footpaths 55,663 

   

 2015-16 LTP allocation 66,000 

 2015-16 Public Realm allocation +39,600 

 Public Realm c/f from 2013-15 +664 

 Total Available 2015-16 ACF 106,264 

   
 Less LTP schemes -66,000 

 Less Public Realm schemes -26,952 

   

 LTP element remaining 0 

 Public Realm element remaining 13,312 

 Total remaining balance 13,312 

   

Bestwood ward Scheme (£) 
Various sites dropped crossings 1,250 

Ridgeway Zebrites 5,750 

Various sites CCTV security cameras 5,480 

Ridgeway VAS units (from LTP funds) 8,253 

Ridgeway VAS units (from public realm funds) 9,747 

   

 2015-16 LTP allocation 78,000 

 2015-16 Public Realm allocation +46,850 

 Public Realm c/f from 2013-15 +32,182 

 Total Available 2015-16 ACF 157,032 

   
 Less LTP schemes -78,000 

 Less Public Realm schemes -82,227 

 Decommitted funds +12,000 

   

 LTP element remaining 0 

 Public Realm element remaining 8,805 

 Total remaining balance 8,805 

RESOLVED to  
 
(1) note the remaining total balances of £13,312 (Basford) and £8,805 

(Bestwood); 
 
(2) approve the new Basford and Bestwood schemes as detailed above.

Page 10



 

AREA 2 COMMITTEE – 25th MAY 2016             
   

 Title of paper: Appointment of Community Representatives 

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Dave Halstead 
dave.halstead@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  

Wards affected: 
Basford 
[...]
ROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 Each year the Area Committee invites nominations from relevant groups and 

organisations and appoints representatives from the wards. Nominations are 
attracted from groups that are active in the area, but there is also the need to ensure 
that the Committee reflects the views of all sectors of its community.  

 
2.2 The role of the Community Representatives on an Area Committee has been 

designed to bring citizens living in the area in question into the democratic decision 
making process alongside Councillors.   

 
2.3 The revised Terms of Reference for the Role of Area Committee Community 

Representatives include guidance on the selection and the role of the Community 
Representative and is designed to help achieve reflective representation of the ward.  

 
2.4 The Council’s constitution requires Area Committees to confirm community 

representatives at the start of each municipal year, normally a meeting in May and 
the Neighbourhood Development Officers have been liaising with local community 
groups in advance of this meeting.  

 
2.5 Nomination forms were sent out along with the Terms and References for the Role of 

Area Committee Representative to groups and organisations on the basis that it 
provides a geographical representation of the ward.  

 
2.6 Completed nomination forms and expression of interest for Community 

Representatives onto the Area 2 Committee for the municipal year 2016/17 were 
received from groups and community organisations and these are listed in Appendix 
2.  

  
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4 FINANCE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND VALUE FOR 

MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1 That the Area Committee set aside a small budget for the payment of travel and care 

costs for Community Representatives. 
 
5 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT COMMENTS (INCLUDING RISK MANAGEMENT 

ISSUES, AND LEGAL, CRIME AND DISORDER ACT AND PROCUREMENT 
IMPLICATIONS) 

 
5.1 None
[...]
ack has successfully had all of his assessments and medical done and is now working 

again! 

Lucy had major issues with her confidence. Her relationship with her dad had completely 

broken down and mum didn’t live in England anymore so she felt that she had very little 

Page 45



support. We supported Lucy to get into some voluntary work at Barnado’s. This helped 

improve her confidence enough where she actually felt that she had something to offer.  

As the Christmas period approached she felt ready to apply for some of the seasonal 

temping jobs that were available. She applied for a position at the 99p store and the new 

Toys R us in Victoria Centre. She was offered both but she took the Toys R Us position. Her 

contract expired at the end of January as she expected but the change in her meant that she 

didn’t stop. On the 22nd February she informed us that she couldn’t attend an appointment 

with us as she was starting her induction period at B&M stores instead! 

Kevin was a young person who engaged on the Step into work programme who for a while 

had disengaged from other activities and agencies. Initially the young person had suffered 

from major breakdown through relationship issues with both his Father and Partner. Kevin 

was also really low on confidence which was not helped by being turned down for a job 

because of his tattoos which were very visible. After much support from both RT and JCP 

Station St, the young person has secured employment at GM Environmental Services as a 

Labourer. His partner is expecting their first baby soon as well.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 46



 

AREA 2 COMMITTEE – 25 MAY 2016 
   

 Title of paper: Area Committee Finance and Delegated Authority – Q4 January to 
March 2016 

 
Director: Dave Halstead 

Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

Wards affected: 
Basford and Bestwood 

Report authors and 
contact details: 
 

Dale Griffin 
Neighbourhood Development Officer - Bestwood Ward  
0115 8833736 
dale.griffin@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
 
Gursharan Singh Nijran 
Neighbourhood Development Officer  - Basford Ward 
Tel 0115 8833734 
gursharan.nijran@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Anita Winter 
Accountancy Support Officer - Finance 
 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
This report advises the Area 2 Committee of the use of delegated authority by the Director of 
Communities and provides an up to date finance report. 

 

Recommendations: 
 

1 That the Area Committee notes: 
 

 the actions agreed by the Director of Neighbourhood Services in respect of projects and 
schemes within Area 2, as detailed in Appendix A and B; 
 

 the new allocations for 2016-17 of £5,000 for each Ward Councillor. 
 

2 That Area Committee recommend all future commitments for delegated projects are to be 
targeted at those that reside in the respective wards or Area.  
 

 Page 47

Agenda Item 10

mailto:dale.griffin@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:gursharan.nijran@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Records detailing Members spending decisions and consultation are shown in the 

attached Appendix. In accordance with the Constitution the Area Committee is 
required to note spending decisions taken by Ward Members. 

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 This action follows the arrangements established by the Executive Board to allow for 

spending approvals through individual Members budget allocations and Area 
Committee Finances. 

 
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Not to provide the funding 
[...]
ol Food for Life Planters Arnold, Norris and Woodings £250 

Basford Road Baptist Church Community Room Imps Arnold, Norris and Woodings £1,000 

Highbury Vale Christmas Playscheme and Party Arnold, Norris and Woodings £500 

HVTRA Brooklyn Park Playground Opening Event Arnold, Norris and Woodings £500 

Literacy Club Volunteers Arnold, Norris and Woodings £340 

Nottingham Carnival Arnold, Norris and Woodings £290 

   

 Balance brought forward 2015/16 £580 

 Allocation 2015/16 £15,000 

 Total available allocation £15,580 

 Total allocated at 31/03/2016 £9,780 

 Total unallocated at 31/03/2016 £5,800 

 
 

  

Schemes committed but not allocated 
 

  

Highbury Vale planting on Brayton Crescent Phase 2 Arnold, Norris and Woodings £450 

Notice board for Bagthorpe allotments Arnold, Norris and Woodings £300 

NCC Lincoln Street Scouts Hut Area Clean Up Arnold, Norris and Woodings £500 

Music Hub Arnold, Norris and Woodings £240 

Basford School Book Vouchers Arnold, Norris and Woodings £5,195 

 Total £6,685 

P
age 50



 

APPENDIX B 
 
Bestwood Ward Budget Allocations 2015/16 

 

Allocated Schemes: Bestwood Ward Councillor(s) Amount (total) 

Bestwoods Got Talent 2016 Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £200 

Carers Roadshow  Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £500 

Christmas Lights 2015 Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £16,000 

Sharewear Clothing Scheme Rent Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £1,500 

The People's Church Chairs Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £4,905 

Southglade Park Live 2016 Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £1,500 

Southglade Library Christmas 2015 Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £200 

Bestwood Community Brochure  Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £460 

Leen Valley Community Events 2016 Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £1,000 

Nottingham City Lionhearts Marching Band - uniforms Grocock, Smith and Wildgust £1,500 

 

Schemes to be de-committed: Bestwood Ward Councillor(s) Amount (total) 

Nottingham African Women Empowerment Forum 
base development 

Grocock, Smith and Wildgust
[...]
es and issues facing the Basford and Bestwood wards and 
provides details of forthcoming events and activities. The report replaces the previous Performance 
report which used operational data supplied by the Crime and Drugs Partnership. 
 

 

Recommendation: 

1 That the Committee notes, and comments on, the priorities, current issues and supporting 
information for the Basford and Bestwood Wards. 
 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Each Ward manages a set of priorities and key issues through regular meetings of its 

Neighbourhood Action Team (NAT). These meetings are led by Neighbourhood 
Development Officers (NDOs) and supported by core partners including Nottingham 
City Homes (NCH), Neighbourhood Policing, Community Protection, Children and 

Page 61

Agenda Item 12

mailto:dale.griffin@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:gursharan.nijran@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Early Help, City Services / Waste Management; Fire and Rescue Services and 
Health. 

 
1.2 Ward Councillors are also invited to participate in these meetings. 
 
1.3 Ward priorities are identified and informed from a range of sources including Citizens, 

Councillors, Partners and Officers and current issues will be updated for each area 
committee. 

 
1.4 The list of events and activities will take account of the work which all NDOs 

undertake with partner organisations within their Ward and shows the depth of 
activity in place working alongside neighbourhood management to improve social 
cohesion and tackle priorities at a ward and area level.    

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 The Basford and Bestwood Wards sit within the wider Area 2 Committee which 

adopted four area based priorities at its first Area Cluster meeting – crime and grime, 
youth provision, bringing derelict sites into use and the social isolation of older 
people. 

 
2.2 These priorities demonstrate a link to the City Council’s current ambitions contained 

in the latest City Council Plan 2015 - 1
[...]
6 - 2017 LTP allocation 
 

£64,900 
   LTP carried forward from 2015 - 2016 

 
£0 

   2016 - 2017 Public Realm allocation 
 

£38,900 
   Public Realm carried forward from 2015 - 2016 

 
£13,312    

Total Available 2016 - 2017 ACF 
 

£117,112 
   *Less LTP schemes - £0 
   **Less Public Realm schemes - £0 
   ***Decommitted funds + £0 
   Remaining available balance 

 
£117,112 

   LTP element remaining 
 

£64,900 
   Public Realm element remaining 

 
£52,212 

    
 
 

P
age 76



 
Bestwood Area Capital 2016 - 2017 Programme 

       Bestwood LTP schemes 
              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Arnold Road shops (Landcroft 
Crescent) study/TRO Approved by DA 8 April 2016 £8,525     

Feasibility study into parking issues at Arnold 
Road shops and TRO/verge order to address 
these (subject to outcome of study) - lead 
service: Traffic & Safety 

Arnold Road shops (Leen 
Valley) TRO Prioritised 11 April 2016 £22,000     

Construction of layby and implementation of TRO 
- lead service: Traffic & Safety 

              
Total LTP schemes* 

  
£30,525 

   
       Bestwood Public Realm schemes 
              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

              

              

              

              
Total Public Realm schemes** 

  
£0 

   
       Bestwood Withdrawn schemes 
              

Location Type Reason Amount Details      

          

              Total Decommitted***   £0    

       2016 - 2017 LTP allocation 
 

£75,400 
   LTP carried forward from 2015 - 2016 

 
£0 

   2016 - 2017 Public Realm allocation 
 

£45,200 
   Public Realm carried forward from 2015 - 2016 

 
£8,805    

Total Available 2016 - 2017 ACF 
 

£129,405 
   *Less LTP schemes - £30,525 
   **Less Public Realm schemes - £0 
   ***Decommitted funds + £0 
   Remaining available balance 

 
£98,880 

   LTP element remaining 
 

£44,875 
   Public Realm element remaining 

 
£54,005 

    

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Area 2 Committee Community Representatives
	7 Police Update
	8a Capital programme and major works
	8b Performance
	9 Right Track: performance to date
	10 Area Committee Finance and Delegated Authority – Q4 January to March 2016
	11 Area 2 Committee Priorities Action Plan
	12 Basford and Bestwood priorities and key issues
	13 Area Capital Fund



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
BASFORD AND BESTWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, NG2 3NG on 25 
May 2016 from 4.30pm to 6.02pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Brian Grocock 
Councillor Cat Arnold (Chair) 
Councillor Alex Norris 
Councillor David Smith (Vice Chair) 
 

Councillor Michael Wildgust 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance 
 
Chris Easton - Bestwood Park Church 
Gary Cawthorne - Bestwood Partnership 
Mark Leavesley - Governance Officer 
Dale Griffin ) Locality Management Officer 
Gursharan Nijran ) 
Wade Adams - Nottingham City Homes Officer 
Michael Savage - Nottingham City Homes (Tenant Representative) 
Inspector James Woolley - Nottinghamshire Police 
 
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Cat Arnold as Chair for the municipal year 
2016/17. 
 
2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor David Smith as Vice-Chair. 
 
3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Wildgust  - personal 
Councillor Woodings - other Council business 
Heidi May 
Stuart Bell ) Right Track 
Nick Parr ) 
 
4  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
5  MINUTES 

 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2016 
were a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 25.05.16 

2 

 
6  AREA 2 COMMITTEE COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES 

 
The report was presented by Dale Griffin, Neighbourhood Development Officer. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the following as Area Committee Community 
Representatives for the 2016/17 municipal year: 
 
Chris Easton Bestwood Park Church 
Dianne Finnie Bestwood Park Community Association 
Sharon Fullerton Bestwood Estate Community Centre 
Kim Pavier Bestwood Advice Centre 
 
7  POLICE UPDATE 

 
Inspector Woolley updated the Committee as follows: 
 

 both wards have seen a reduction in overall crime over the same quarter in 2015, and 
during the last 12 months; 

 the main focus for this quarter was robbery and knife crime (Basford) and dog fouling, 
litter and parking issues (Bestwood); 

 
He also stated that the new Neighbourhood Inspectors for the area were Gordon 
Fenwick (Basford) and himself (Bestwood). 
 
Councillors thanked Inspector Woolley for the work he and his team did, and the 
resulting reduction in crime in the area, but raised concerns that any future proposals 
to reduce staffing levels may lead to a rise in crime again. 
 
RESOLVED to note the update. 
 
8  BESTWOOD PARTNERSHIP 

 
Gary Cawthorne, Bestwood Partnership (BP), provided the following information in 
regard to the work being undertaken by the Partnership: 
 

 BP have been awarded the Area Grant for 2016-17; 

 its main priorities are employment and skills; 

 during its first year, 200 people will be helped with improving their skills, of which 50 
so far have found employment; 

 it is working with the community, in places such as gyms, to provide something for the 
local youths to engage in; 

 have set up activity groups, (2 batches of 5 groups of 20) to engage with the 
community; 

 there are funds set aside for use by community / tenant groups and partnership 
councils. 
 

During discussion, the following comments were made: 
 

 BP Council meetings should be linked to ward forums to ensure consistency and no 
duplication of work; 



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 25.05.16 

3 

 the Area Committee is the lead for the area so should feed into any discussions about 
the ‘needs’ of the wards and communities; 

 creation of a system for groups etc to apply for funding should be a priority; 

 as this area is the only one to have changed the provider of this scheme, it should be 
noted that communication with the community and Councillors is key to success. 

 
RESOLVED to note the update. 
 
9  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES UPDATES 

 
(a) Performance update 
 
Wade Adams, Tenancy and Estates Manager, NCH, updated the Committee on 
performance against key issues, such as anti-social behaviour, rent collection and 
repairs, which are linked to local priorities. 
 
During discussion, the following comments were made: 
 

 if there was a need within Bestwood (as provision is customer led), fitness sessions 
could be organised at a local venue; 
 

 in regard to the Hazelhill site, discussions are ongoing between the developer, NCH 
and the ward Councillors and the public will be informed shortly on the final 
proposals. 

 
RESOLVED to note the performance against key indicators, as detailed in the 
report. 
 
(b) Environmental schemes 
 
RESOLVED to note that there are no environmental schemes to be approved at 
this meeting and, therefore, the remaining balances of £44,420 (Basford) and 
£30,975 (Bestwood) were available for future environmental schemes. 
 
10  RIGHT TRACK: PERFORMANCE TO DATE 

 
As no representative from Right Track was present at the meeting, the Committee 
agreed to note the performance to date without discussion. 
 
11  AREA COMMITTEE FINANCE AND DELEGATED AUTHORITY – Q4 

JANUARY TO MARCH 2016 
 

Dale Griffin and Gursharan Nijran, Neighbourhood Development Officers, presented 
the report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services, detailing decisions taken under 
delegated authority during January to March 2016. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) that all future commitments for delegated projects must be targeted at 

those residing in the respective wards or areas of this Committee; 
 



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 25.05.16 

4 

(2) to note the allocation for 2016/17 of £5,000 for each ward Councillor, and 
the actions taken under delegated authority by the Director of 
Neighbourhood Services in respect of projects in Area 2 as follows: 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 Bestwood Ward  

  

 Lionhearts Marching Band uniforms 

 Leen Valley Community events 2016 
 Bestwood Community Brochure 

1,500 

1,000 
460 

  

Total available allocation 33,466 

Total allocated at 31/03/2016 27,765 

Total available at 31/03/2016 10,176 

 
 
12  AREA 2 COMMITTEE PRIORITIES ACTION PLAN 

 
Dale Griffin presented the report, updating the Area Committee on actions taken in 
respect of the priorities previously agreed (Crime and Grime, Youth provision, Bring 
derelict sites into use and Social isolation of older people). 

 

During discussion, it was stated that the word ‘Addressing’ or ‘Tackling’ should be put 
before ‘Social isolation of older people’ to make it more specific. 
 
RESOLVED to note the progress to date, as detailed in the report. 
 
13  BASFORD AND BESTWOOD PRIORITIES AND KEY ISSUES 

 
Dale Griffin presented the report, which detailed current priorities and issues facing 
the Basford and Bestwood wards and provided details of forthcoming events and 
activities. Going forward, this report replaced the previous ‘Performance’ report, 
which used operational data supplied by the Crime and Drugs Partnership. 
 
During discussion, it was stated that a day of action was required at Oakleigh Lodge 
as it was overgrown and needed tidying in general. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
14  AREA CAPITAL FUND 

 
Dale Griffin and Gursharan Nijran, Neighbourhood Development Officers, presented 
the report, detailing spend under the Area Capital Fund for 2015/16 and 2016/17 

 Basford Ward (£) 
  

 HVTRA Brooklyn Park Playground opening 
event 

500 

 Literacy Club volunteers 

 Nottingham Carnival 
340 

290 
 

Total available allocation 15,580 
Total allocated at 31/03/2016 9,780 
Total available at 31/03/2016 5,800 



Basford and Bestwood Area Committee - 25.05.16 

5 

(ACF), including highways (LTP - Local Transport Plan) and parks etc (Public 
Realm). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to approve the following schemes for Bestwood: 
 

Location Scheme Cost 

Arnold Road shops 
(Landcroft Crescent) 

TRO study - parking 
issues around shops 

£8,525 

Arnold Road shops 
(Leen Valley) 

TRO - construction of 
layby 

£22,000 

 

(2) to note the end of year 2015/16 positions and available balances for 
2016/17 as follows: 

 
Basford £ 

  

2016/17 LTP allocation 64,900 

LTP carried forward from 2015/16 0 

2016/17 Public Realm allocation 38,900 

Public Realm brought forward from 
2015/16 13,312 

Total available 2016/17 117,112 
 

Bestwood £ 

  

2016/17 LTP allocation 75,400 

LTP carried forward from 2015/16 0 

2016/17 Public Realm allocation 45,200 

Public Realm brought forward from 
2015/16 8,805 

Total available 2016/17  129,405 

  

Less LTP schemes 30,525 

Total remaining available 2016/17 balance 98,880 

 
 
15  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 
RESOLVED to meet at Loxley House at 4.30pm on the following Wednesdays: 
 
2016   2017 
28 September 29 March 
14 December 
 


